

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
CRLMP. NO. 11727/2011
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1229 OF 2011

SHANKAR AND ANR. Appellant (s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KARNATAKA Respondent(s)

(Appln.(s) for bail and office report)

CRL.M.P. NO. 11731/2011 in CRL. A. NO.1230/2011
(Appln.(s) for bail and office report)

Date: 21/11/2011 These CRL.M.Ps. were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Appellant(s)

CRL.A.1229/11 Ms. Rajani K. Prasad, Adv.
Ms. N. Annapoorani, Adv.

CRL.A.1230/11 Ms. Rajani K. Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Abha R. Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

CRL.M.P. NO. 11727/2011 IN CRL. A. NO. 1229/2011

We have heard learned counsel for the applicants as also for the State. As per the jail custody certificates dated 17 th October, 2011, prepared by the Superintendent, Central Prison, Bijapur and placed before us by the learned counsel appearing for the State, applicant Shankar has undergone an actual term of imprisonment of over seven years and the 2nd applicant Krishnappa is stated to have undergone actual term of imprisonment of over six years.

...2/-

:2:

Having regard to the facts of the case and in the light of the said jail custody certificates, we suspend the sentences awarded to both the applicants till the disposal of the appeal and direct that they shall be released on bail, subject to their furnishing a personal bond in the sum of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten thousand

only) each with one surety each in the like amount to the satisfaction of the trial Court. The applicants shall not leave the territorial jurisdiction of the trial Court without its prior permission.

The Crl.M.P. stands disposed of accordingly.

CRL.M.P.NO.11731 OF 2011 IN CRL. A. NO. 1230 OF 2011

We have heard learned counsel for the applicant as also for the State. As per the jail custody certificate dated 20th October, 2011, prepared by the Superintendent, Central Prison, Bijapur and placed before us by the learned counsel appearing for the State, applicant Gulappa has undergone an actual term of imprisonment of over six years.

Having regard to the facts of the case and in the light of the said jail custody certificate, we suspend the sentence awarded to the applicant till the disposal of the appeal and direct that he shall be released on bail, subject to his furnishing a personal bond in the sum of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten thousand only) with one surety in the like amount to the satisfaction of the trial Court. The applicant shall not leave the territorial jurisdiction of the trial Court without its prior permission.

The Crl.M.P. stands disposed of accordingly.

(VINOD LAKHINA) (KUSUM GULATI)
Court Master Court Master